
FY2006 U.S. Profile of OAA Programs 

Part A. Population Data: † Value

As a % of All Ages

Persons 60-64

Persons 65-74

# Women/100 Men Age 60+

Minority Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 75-84

Persons 85+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with 

Mobility Limitations

As a % of All Persons 60+

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

Minority Persons Below Poverty Level

Persons 60+ in Census 2000

Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas

Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,

and Other Institutions

As a % of All Persons 60+

As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

Part D. Title III Clients:

Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients

Total Minority Clients

Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty Level

Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients

Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients

Rural Clients

Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:

Total Focal Points

Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

Comments:

**

**

**

**

*

*

*

*

*

*

 6,261

 11,183

 6,987

 9,144

32.9 %

 976,090

9.4 %

 278,478

27.0 %

 798,608

6.9 %

0.7 %

2.6 %

9.2 %

19.8 %

 587,376

 2,962,564

 9,516,497

27.4 %

10.1 %

4.1 %

Total Resident Population 2006

Persons 60+ 2006

* Figures from Census American Community Survey 2006

** Figures from 2000 Census

17.1 %

7.5 %

2.9 %

1.0 %

3.9 %

3.7 %

 300,419,115

 1,724,012

 46,382,901

 10,394,148

 10,034,705

 2,100,355

 14,045,597

 51,320,948

 13,556,712

 19,201,190

 13,266,229

 5,296,817

 5,188,083

 125

† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.

19.6 %

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:

Number of Title VI Grantees

Total Allotments

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities

# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)

# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed

Number of Complaints (for cases closed)

Total Program Funding $77,765,288

 285,659

 182,599

 9,183

 1,301

 569

$31,380,533

 239

Report Data for: AK, AL, AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC, DE, FL, GA, GU, HI, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO, MS, MT, NC, ND, NE, NH, NJ, NM, NV, NY, 

OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WA, WI, WV, WY01/17/2008
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Part F. Service Profile:

Total% TIII $Total ServiceTitle III

Expenditures Providers
Prog. Income

Earned

Service

Units

Persons

Served
Services

AAA

35.96%

50.54%

53.64%

38.46%

45.55%

19.57%

50.41%

21.43%

41.88%

18.72%

7.00%

19.43%

34.34%

28.83%

5.66%

Transportation

Legal Assistance

Nutrition Education

Information and Assistance

Outreach

Other Services

Total

Unduplicated Count

Nutrition Counseling

Assisted Transportation

Congregate Meals

Case Management

Adult Day Care/Health

Homemaker

Chore

Home Delivered Meals

Personal Care  112,111

 163,480

 38,369

 921,475

 27,445

 446,154

 46,851

 1,695,740

 29,590

 14,580,614

 11,564,706

 1,112,221

 140,212,524

 9,755,718

 3,870,445

 1,867,654

 98,031,661

 55,672

 28,622,398

 968,475

 1,283,036

 13,154,814

 2,864,298

$9,440,532

$3,431,072

$25,699,301

$5,663,882

$253,628,653

$201,606,399

$27,529,582

$48,872,597

$24,784,283

$1,529,640

$66,991,756

$3,656,913

$10,946,313

$11,499,845

$816,489,396

$121,273,659

$134,910,804

$16,006,956

$137,248,926

$16,494,973

$605,537,993

$699,350,894

$141,701,838

$127,082,810

$49,042,891

$3,034,554

$6,817,144

$619,620,131

$24,029,435

$203,187,181

$2,970,268,415

$186,271,469

 1,708

 917

 1,263

 1,052

 4,707

 4,659

 3,612

 2,812

 923

 392

 2,200

 1,851

 3,689

 4,235

 17,626

 38

 33

 230

 33

 269

 201

 93

 350

 77

 57

 140

 168

 66

 855

 183

$7,732,104

$831,195

$2,533,283

$1,968,420

$114,653,223

$102,805,908

$12,114,443

$2,045,519

$2,023,255

$116,425

$180,963

$703,800

$7,084,097

$292,011,589

$15,164,254

$22,104,982

Part G. State Unit Staffing:

Agency Executive/Management Staff

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other

Clerical/Support Staff

Total SUA Staff

Total Minority

Pre-Transfer

Allotment

Transfer From:

Part B:

Part C1:

Part C2:

Net Transfer $

Net % Change

Final Allotment 

After Transfers

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:

To Part B To Part C1 To Part C2

 223 877

 204 851

 377  74

 191 581

 60 260

 19 200

 53 307

 152 541

 978 3,993 $210,681,744 

16.71 %

$30,168,214 

$62,127 

($63,526,385)

-16.63 %

$318,538,595 $381,062,520 

9.59 %

$33,358,171 

$4,154,789 

$30,378,911 $33,242,478 

$32,877 $1,142,652 

$382,064,980 $180,513,530 $347,704,349 

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State):

Total AAA Staff

Volunteers

Clerical/Support Staff

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning

Agency Executive/Management Staff

MinorityTotal Comments:

 1,261 6,344

 500 2,170

 226 1,406

 632 2,670

 60 533

 73 429

 108 601

 2,426 8,083

 7,498 42,853

 2,174 20,618

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:

Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program

Report Data for: AK, AL, AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC, DE, FL, GA, GU, HI, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO, MS, MT, NC, ND, NE, NH, NJ, NM, NV, NY, 

OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, RI, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WA, WI, WV, WY01/17/2008


