## FY2006 U.S. Profile of OAA Programs

Comments:

Part A. Population Data: †		Value
Total Resident Population 2006		300,419,115
Persons 60+ 2006		51,320,948
As a % of All Ages		17.1 %
Persons 60-64		13,556,712
Persons 65-74		19,201,190
Persons 75-84		13,266,229
Persons 85+		5,296,817
# Women/100 Men Age 60+		125
Minority Persons 60+		10,034,705
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		19.6 %
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		7.5 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		2.9 %
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		1.0 %
Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		3.9 %
Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with Mobility Limitations	*	14,045,597
As a % of All Persons 60+ (Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	*	27.4 %
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	*	5,188,083
As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	10.1 %
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	*	2,100,355
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	4.1 %
Persons 60+ in Census 2000	**	46,382,901
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	**	10,394,148
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and Other Institutions	**	1,724,012
As a % of All Persons 60+	**	3.7 %
† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.  * Figures from Census American Community Survey 2006  ** Figures from 2000 Census		

Part D. Title III Clients:	
Total Clients	9,516,497
Total Registered Services Clients	2,962,564
Total Minority Clients	587,376
Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients	19.8 %
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	9.2 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	2.6 %
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.7 %
Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	6.9 %
Clients Below Poverty Level	798,608
Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients	27.0 %
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	278,478
Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients	9.4 %
Rural Clients	976,090
Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients	32.9 %
Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	9,144
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	6,987
Total Senior Centers	11,183
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	6,261

9,144
6,987
11,183
6,261

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:	
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	569
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	1,301
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	9,183
Number of Cases Closed	182,599
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	285,659
Total Program Funding	\$77,765,288

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
Number of Title VI Grantees	239
Total Allotments	\$31,380,533

]	
_	
╛	
4	
4	
+	
$\dashv$	
┙	
┰╽	
1	
7	

## **FY2006 U.S. Profile of OAA Programs**

## Part F. Service Profile:

	Persons	Service	Ex	Expenditures		Providers		Prog. Income
Services	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	% TIII \$	Total	AAA	Earned
Personal Care	112,111	14,580,614	\$11,499,845	\$203,187,181	5.66%	3,689	66	\$7,084,097
Homemaker	163,480	11,564,706	\$27,529,582	\$141,701,838	19.43%	3,612	93	\$12,114,443
Chore	38,369	1,112,221	\$5,663,882	\$16,494,973	34.34%	4,659	33	\$1,968,420
Home Delivered Meals	921,475	140,212,524	\$201,606,399	\$699,350,894	28.83%	1,052	201	\$102,805,908
Adult Day Care/Health	27,445	9,755,718	\$9,440,532	\$134,910,804	7.00%	1,708	38	\$7,732,104
Case Management	446,154	3,870,445	\$25,699,301	\$137,248,926	18.72%	1,263	230	\$2,533,283
Assisted Transportation	46,851	1,867,654	\$3,431,072	\$16,006,956	21.43%	917	33	\$831,195
Congregate Meals	1,695,740	98,031,661	\$253,628,653	\$605,537,993	41.88%	4,707	269	\$114,653,223
Nutrition Counseling	29,590	55,672	\$1,529,640	\$3,034,554	50.41%	392	57	\$116,425
Transportation		28,622,398	\$66,991,756	\$186,271,469	35.96%	4,235	183	\$15,164,254
Legal Assistance		968,475	\$24,784,283	\$49,042,891	50.54%	923	77	\$2,023,255
Nutrition Education		1,283,036	\$3,656,913	\$6,817,144	53.64%	2,200	140	\$180,963
Information and Assistance		13,154,814	\$48,872,597	\$127,082,810	38.46%	2,812	350	\$2,045,519
Outreach		2,864,298	\$10,946,313	\$24,029,435	45.55%	1,851	168	\$703,800
Other Services			\$121,273,659	\$619,620,131	19.57%			\$22,104,982
Total			\$816,489,396	\$2,970,268,415				\$292,011,589
Unduplicated Count						17,626	855	

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority
Agency Executive/Management Staff	377	74
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	307	53
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	260	60
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	541	152
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	851	204
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	877	223
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	200	19
Clerical/Support Staff	581	191
Total SUA Staff	3,993	978

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:					
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2		
Allotment	\$347,704,349	\$382,064,980	\$180,513,530		
Transfer From:					
Part B:		\$32,877	\$1,142,652		
Part C1:	\$30,378,911		\$33,242,478		
Part C2:	\$4,154,789	\$62,127			
Net Transfer \$	\$33,358,171	(\$63,526,385)	\$30,168,214		
Net % Change	9.59 %	-16.63 %	16.71 %		
Final Allotment After Transfers	\$381,062,520	\$318,538,595	\$210,681,744		

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State):	Total	Minority
Agency Executive/Management Staff	1,406	226
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	601	108
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	533	60
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	2,170	500
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	8,083	2,426
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	6,344	1,261
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	429	73
Clerical/Support Staff	2,670	632
Volunteers	20,618	2,174
Total AAA Staff	42,853	7,498

## Part K. Title VII Expenditures: Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program

Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

Comments: